	Data Migration into SmartCare

	Question
	Answer

	Which NPI appears on the claims? 
	The Program’s NPI, unless none are provided and the agency only uses the Agency level single NPI 
 
This field is required if the NPI for your claim for ServiceNPI should be based on program providing the service and/or your agency has more than one NPI. Otherwise, the NPI listed in the Agency table will be used. 


	Does the system support inbound 837 files?
	In development to import and apply to claims

	Does the system support import of services from contractors through a flat file?
	Coming soon for release

	Will only balances be transferred?
	Balances will not be migrated-all old billing and payments (prior to 7/1/23) need to be completed from legacy system.

	Are the file format templates finalized or is there a possibility of them changing? Will new templates become available? 
	They may change a bit before 3/1/23, most likely would be state reporting stuff. We can set a date here if needed. The basic setup and client files shouldn’t be changing. 

	Will MFA be enabled for the CalMHSA Member Portal?
	It is available now, needs to be enabled by user, can ask IT Team to reach out to county if more info needed [image: ]


	Does Imperial (pilot county) have a script already created for data extraction?
	They primarily used Crystal Reports—likely willing to share

	Our inpatient/crisis program is not going live until 7/1/24, will there be a separate conversion for that program?
	No, Migration is only 1 time before go live, however, you could migrate just the client ID’s and no program enrollments/episodes that you have before go live 2023. 

Semantics- SL’s “migration process” versus our own ability to use stored procedures and other methods to get this over. John has a strategy for 2024 -beds, programs, etc.…This program has additional functionality/issues that it’s better to leave out for now 


	Are we able to edit or add our own global codes? (Either during conversion, or post-go live)
	For the most part, no. In the name of data consistency and streamlining processes. There are some exceptions (program types) can bring back a request to CAB with the reason for a new global code. 

	Will we be able to bring over medication history?
	No, this data is not migrated as discrete data, would need a clinical continuity PDF

	Can we provide a SQL table/query instead of using the conversion file templates?
	No, we need the csv files to be completed according the instructions so that we can upload to SL

	What kind of errors have been showing up for the pilot counties?
	Often times a child template will point to something missing in the parent file (missing program, missing staff, missing client, etc.)

	Are there options for alias or preferred names on the conversion templates?
	Yes, there is a client Aliases worksheet

	Where does legacy PATID show up within SmartCare?
	We are retaining the same MRN/Client Number in Smart Care

	Is there a column-by-column mapping between the conversion file formats and Avatar?
	No—our team can help translate as needed, and Imperial can advise

	Client Episodes - Our thought is to just use “episode 1” for every client we bring in, for both the “legacy episode” and the “episode” fields, as everyone will be starting with the same open episode. You see a problem with that?	  
	No, just refers to the current, active episode. No longer using this 2/16/23 

	Null Date Values-How do we handle null date values extracted from our current system?
	Leave them blank, do not enter a dummy value or other characters 

	PDF data conversion, how do you determine the file path? 
	All PDF files will upload to a single directory in the county SFTP site, the file path will be the same, so just need the file name in the path field




	Client Import

	Question
	Answer

	What is the preferred format for unknown SSN? 
	999999999- will convert to all zeros on migration.

	FinanciallyResponsible  - what is the ramification on a “N” in this field?
	Need to investigate more—mostly used for minors or other scenarios with a third party payor—for claims and statements

	DoesNotSpeakEnglish - we don’t track this currently, just primary language, but it is required. What is the ramification of a “N” in this field?
	Should not be required (error on the instructions?)

	InformationComplete – What is the ramification of a “N” in this field? What does it mean that they “must check billing info”?
	Yes, nothing can be billed (or even charges entered?) for the client if marked as N. Khristy recommends Y on this setting. Where is the flag updated -Same eligibility verified 

	DOB is a required field, is there a suggested value for when we don’t have one?
	Leave it blank




	Client Episodes

	Question
	Answer

	Our thought is to just use “episode 1” for every client we bring in, for both the “legacy episode” and the “episode” fields, as everyone will be starting with the same open episode. You see a problem with that? 
	We are no longer using this client episodes worksheet, as SmartCare uses program enrollment to accomplish the equivalent. 



	Client Programs

	Question
	Answer

	Client Programs - Not sure what the practical difference is between the “Legacy Program ID” and the “ProgramID”? From the look of it, it would be the same for both for us?
	Program ID is your current program ID/Number the “the legacy program ID” Is just a numbers sequence pointed to in future worksheets. There are quite a few of these columns in the sheets.

	Programs - Primary Assignment- this is a required Y/N field. What does this drive in Smartcare?  
	This can drive Caseload in SC through settings, we’re also using it in some cases to create the primary clinician by using the primary assignment of the primary program 

	Programs - ProgramType- we need some guidance on the differences between these and how they impact the system 
	This is somewhat determined by the county But for now, the Avatar Counties can use this similar to their Treatment Service dictionary that they use currently and attach to their programs 

	Programs - ServiceAreaID- required field, the comment says “LegacyServiceAreaId from ServiceAreas”-going to need more than that to know what we are supposed to be doing with this 
	Service Area 1=Mental Health, 3- SUD do we need a third service area—ECM is neither of these (or can be both) 

	Taxonomycode- refers to a Global, but in the Globals file I have dated 11/28, there is no real data (just 5 placeholders) in that global, what are we supposed to use for this? 
	Below Pasted from Instructions for that sheet/field. Is not required, only needed if they have this scenario with claims and taxonomy codes—do they have this need? We will likely need to get the global codes populated. I I think they can ignore this. Program Taxonomy and Provider on claims—36 distinct Taxonomy codes at the programs -Melony will check with claims

Global Code ID from Global Code Category TAXONOMYCODE. This field is used when an Organization has more than one taxonomy code that must be submitted on claims. Currently requires custom claims logic, but is on roadmap for core system logic. 




	Questions for Review

	Question
	Answer

	Setup_Data_DocumentCaliforniaMHSRegistration DemographicandClientInformatons.csv, there are two fields intended to capture caregiver/dependent information. I believe the current instructions and csv file have these labeled incorrectly, and I would like clarification so that I am mapping the correct fields from our legacy system. Please see attachment for screenshots.

	Pending answer

	As I was reviewing the Registration Document in Avatar, I noticed there was not a text field for District/ School of Attendance only an Educational Status Field in the Demographics Tab. I did notice there was a section in the Episode Tab under Referral Source to input School information (if referral truly is a school referral), however the Referral Source and School will not always remain the same. Is there an option to add a school directory and would we be able to convert our directory over? 

	Pending answer

	In the topic 4 - med-cal billing part 2 video, it says that the procedure codes will be pre-populated. We did not receive a pre-populated spreadsheet. Can we get a copy of the pre-populated procedure code values?

	Pending answer


	Can I have additional clarification on what this means? (this is the staff import)
PrimaryProviderId: This is only used for Managed Care functionality. Indicate ProviderId from Providers table for the staff who are provider staff.

	Pending answer


	On the staff import, it asks the following: 
UserPassword: This field is going to be defaulted. Please contact Streamline for the default value or if you would like to set your own default value. 

When will we get the default password?

	Pending answer


	Could I get confirmation on the correct order of columns on the Setup_Data_ClinicalDataAccessGroupPrograms_12-25-2022 spreadsheet? The instructions have the ProgramID and ClinicalDataAccessGroupId fields in a different order than the .csv file itself. Thank you.

	Pending answer


	On Setup_Data_Programs the instructions ask for CQM codes for the programs. Can you give an example? The comments ask for a CPT, HCPCS or SNOMEDCT codes but those are for services not facilities. Does this align with CALOMS county code such as 212112 (county 21, located in county 21, agency # 12.?) or does it relate to the level of service being offered such as residential 3.5 which would translate to HCPCS H0019/U3 (which covers residential but not any ancillary services provided at the program.

	Pending answer
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